This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-218-2024]

Approval of Subzone Status; Premium Guard, Inc.; Weirton, West Virginia

On December 11, 2024, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by the West Virginia Economic Development Authority, grantee of FTZ 240, requesting subzone status subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 240, on behalf of Premium Guard, Inc., in Weirton, West Virginia.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (89 FR 102856, December 18, 2024). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval. Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board Executive Secretary (15 CFR 400.36(f)), the application to establish Subzone 240A was approved on January 28, 2025, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 240's 317-acre activation limit.

Dated: January 28, 2025.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2025-02024 Filed 1-30-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-52-2024]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 235; Authorization of Production Activity; Renaissance Lakewood, LLC.; (Prescription Nasal Spray Products); Lakewood, New Jersey

On September 30, 2024, the Township of Lakewood, grantee of FTZ 235, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Renaissance Lakewood, LLC, within FTZ 235, in Lakewood, New Jersev.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (89 FR 82971, October 15, 2024). On January 28, 2025 the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including section 400.14.

Dated: January 28, 2025.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-02025 Filed 1-30-25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-205-2024]

Approval of Subzone Status; Wurth Electronics Midcom, Inc.; Watertown, South Dakota

On November 20, 2024, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by the Sioux Falls Development Foundation, Inc., grantee of FTZ 220, requesting subzone status subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 220, on behalf of Wurth Electronics Midcom, Inc., in Watertown, South Dakota.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (89 FR 92892-92893,

November 25, 2024). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval.

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board Executive Secretary (15 CFR 400.36(f)), the application to establish Subzone 220A was approved on January 28, 2025, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 220's 2,000-acre activation limit.

Dated: January 28, 2025.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-02052 Filed 1-30-25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-54-2024]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 143; Authorization of Production Activity; Robert Bosch Semiconductor LLC; (Silicon Carbide Wafers); Roseville, California

On September 30, 2024, Sacramento-Yolo Port District, grantee of FTZ 143, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Robert Bosch Semiconductor LLC (Bosch), within FTZ 143, in Roseville, California.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (89 FR 83835-83836, October 18, 2024). On January 28, 2025, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including section 400.14.

Dated: January 28, 2025.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2025-02026 Filed 1-30-25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

Notices

Vol. 90, No. 20

Friday, January 31, 2025

Federal Register